



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION
CENTRAL EXCISE APPEAL NO.52 OF 2024

Commissioner of CGST & Central Excise

...Petitioner

Versus

Ramanand Steel Ltd.

...Respondent

Mr. Jitendra B. Mishra a/w Ms. Niyati Nihar Mankad (through VC),
Mr. Rupesh Dubey & Ms. Priyanka Singh for the Appellant.

CORAM : M. S. Sonak &
Jitendra Jain, JJ.

DATED : 30 July 2025

PC.:-

1. Mr. Mishra states that the Respondent-Company is under CIRP. Accordingly, he seeks a deferment to consider whether some steps need to be taken.
2. If any Interim Application is filed in the meanwhile, the same should also be placed along with this appeal on the next date.
3. List this matter on 20 August 2025.

(Jitendra Jain, J.)

(M. S. Sonak, J.)